

No. 18-281

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, M. KIRKLAND COX,  
*Appellants,*

v.

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

EFREM M. BRADEN	PAUL D. CLEMENT
KATHERINE L. MCKNIGHT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RICHARD B. RAILE	ERIN E. MURPHY
BAKER &	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
HOSTETLER LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Suite 1100	Washington, DC 20005
Washington, DC 20036	(202) 879-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

DALTON L. OLDHAM, JR.  
DALTON L. OLDHAM LLC  
1119 Susan Street  
Columbia, SC 29210

*Counsel for Appellants*

February 27, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. The House Has Standing. ....	2
II. Race Did Not Predominate In These Decades- Old Majority-Minority Districts.....	9
A. The District Court’s Predominance Analysis Was Flawed From the Start .....	10
B. Appellees’ District-Specific Defenses Confirm the District Court’s Failure to Conduct a Holistic Analysis.....	12
1. Richmond (HD69, HD70, HD71, HD74) .....	12
2. North Hampton Roads (HD92, HD95).....	14
3. South Hampton Roads (HD77, HD80, HD89, HD90) .....	15
4. Southside Virginia (HD63) .....	17
III. Each District Would Satisfy Strict Scrutiny ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	10, 13, 21
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	6
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	5
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5
<i>Silver v. Jordan</i> , 241 F. Supp. 576 (S.D. Cal. 1964) .....	4
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, §4 ..... 4

Va. Const. art. II, §6 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**Appendix to Jurisdictional Statement, *Va.**House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,

No. 18-\_\_\_ (U.S.) (filed Feb. 27, 2019)..... 7

Br. for United States (Jurisdiction),

*United States v. Windsor*, No. 12-307

(U.S. Feb. 22, 2013) ..... 8

Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae,

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*, No. 14-1504

(U.S. Feb. 3, 2016) ..... 11

Jonathan Oosting, *Benson Seeks to Settle**Federal Gerrymandering Case*,

The Detroit News (Jan. 17, 2019),

<https://bit.ly/2SoQUjq> ..... 9Jurisdictional Statement, *Va. House of**Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*, No. 18-\_\_\_ (U.S.)

(filed Feb. 27, 2019) ..... 23
